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John Greenewald 
27305 W Live Oak Rd 
Suite 1203 
Castaic, CA 91384 

Dear Mr. Greenwald: 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION DMSION 

1155 DEFENSE PENTAGON 
DC 

Ref: 18-F-0644 

This is the final response to your March 12,2018 Freedom ofInformation Act (FOIA) 
request, a copy of which is enclosed for your convenience. We received your request on March 
12,2018 and assigned it case number 18-F-0644. We ask that you use this number when 
referring to your request. 

The Defense Office of Prepublication and Security Review (DOPSR), a component of the 
Office of the Secretary of Defense, conducted a search of their records systems and located 16 
pages, determined to be responsive to your request. Mr. Robin Patterson, an Initial Denial 
Authority for the Department of the Navy determined that portions of the responsive pages 
contain information about a party other than yourself. Because you only have access rights, 
under the Privacy Act, to information that is about you, your access rights to this information are 
limited to the FOIA. As such, the Department of the Navy determined that portions of the 
documents that are not about you are exempt from disclosure pursuant to the provisions of the 
Freedom ofInformation Act, Title 5 U.S.C. § 552, exemption (b)(6), as disclosure of the 
information would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of the personal privacy of the 
individuals involved 

In this instance, fees for processing your request were below the threshold for requiring 
payment. Please note that fees may be assessed on future requests. 

If you are not satisfied with this response, you may contact our OSD FOIA Public 
Liaison, Darrell Williams, at 571-372-0464 or by email atOSD.FOIALiaison@mail.mil. Also, 
please note that the Office of Government Information Services (OmS) offers services to 
requesters who have disputes with Federal agencies. You may contact OGrs if you have 
concerns about the processing of your request. Their contact information is provided below: 

Office of Government Information Services 
National Archives and Records Administration 
8601 Adelphi Road-OmS 
College Park, MD 20740 
E-mail: ogis@nara.gov 
Telephone: 202-741-5770 
Fax: 202-741-5769 
Toll-free: 1-877-684-6448 
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You have the right to appeal to the appellate authority, Ms. Joo Chung, Director of 
o ,elsight and Compliance, Office ufthe-Secretary of Defense, by wliting diIectlytuiTfO~C~II7lv1ffOr------­
Office of the Chief Management Officer, 4800 Mark Center Drive, ATlN: DPCLTD, 
Privacy/ForA Appeals, Mailbox# 24, Alexandria, VA 22350-1700. Your appeal must be 
postmarked within 90 calendar days of the date of this response. Alternatively, you may email 
your appeal to osd.foia-appeal@mail.mil. If you use email, please include the words 
"Privacy/ForA Appeal" in the subject of the email. Please also reference case number 18-F-0644 
in any appeal correspondence. 

If you have any questions abOut the forgoing, please do not hesitate contacting the Action 
Officer assigned to our request, Tanya Guimont at Tanya.a.guimont.civ@mail.mil or (571) 372-
0416. 

Sincerely, 

Enclosure: 
As stated 
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John Greenewald 
The Black Vault 
27305 W Live Oak Rd 
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Submit New Request 

Requester Default Category: Other 

Custom Fields 

Requester Control # : 
Previous Address 2 : 

"-

Action Office Instructions 
Request Type 
Requester Category 

Street1 
Street2 
City 
State 
Country 
Zip Code 

Description Document 
Description 

FOIA 
News Media 

27305 W Live Oak Rd 
Suite 1203 
Castaic 
California 
United States 
91384 

To whom it may concern , 

This is a non-commercial request made under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 
5 U.S.C. S 552. My FOIA requester status as a "representative of the news media." I am a 
freelance television producer often working on documentaries related to my FOIA requests , my 
work is commonly featured throughout major news organizations, and I freelance writer for news 
sites as well. Examples can be given, if needed. 

I prefer electronic delivery of the requested material either via email tojohn@greenewald .com. 
FAX 1-818-659-7688 or via CD-ROM or DVD via postal mail. Please contact me should this 
FOIA request should incur a charge. 

I respectfully request a copy of records, electronic or otherwise, of the following : 

1) All DD Form 1910's filed by Mr. Luis Elizondo to get videos declassified for public release. 
Specifically , Mr. Elizondo worked through OSD on the "Advanced Aviation Threat Identification 
Program" or AATIP. According to Mr. Elizondo himself in an interview he conducted , he 
specifically stated he filed DD Form 1910's to get at least three videos declassified to the public. 

Please include these DD Form 1910's submitted by Mr. Elizondo to the Defense Office of 
Prepublication and Security Review (DOPSR). 

2) I also ask that you include all correspondence relating to these DD Form 1910s, sent to/from 
Mr. Luis Elizondo and the DOPSR office . 

3) I ask that you include all other DD Form 191 Os , submitted, that pertain to any/all material 
connected to the "Advanced Aviation Threat Identification Program" or AA TIP. Please include all 
requests by any individual. 

I also ask that this request be expedited and all fees waived. For the same line of reasoning I 



Date Range for Record 
Search:From 
Date Range for Record 
Search:To 

Willing Amount 

Requester # 

have expressed in related request, I will not submit the 27 page explanation in this leiter. 

However, if this is denied, I ask that you include my appeal rights as I will exercise them in this 
instance. 

Thank you so much for your time, and I am very much looking forward to your response. 

Sincerely, 

John Greenewald, Jr. 
27305 W. Live Oak Rd . 
Suite #1203 
Castaic, Ca. 91384 
FAX 1-818-659-7688 
01/01/2016 

03/12/2018 

$25 



John Greenewald 
27305 W Live Oak Rd 
Suite 1203 
Castaic, CA 91384 

Dear Mr. Greenwald: 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION DIVISION 

1155 DEFENSE PENTAGON 
WASHINGTON, DC 20301-1155 

AUG 1 9 ?019 
Ref: 18-F-0644 

On August 16, 2019 a final response to your May I, 2019 Freedom of Information Act 
(FOIA) request, was provided to you. It was identified that information belonging to Junior 
Department of Defense personnel were disclosed accidently. This information is exempt from 
disclosure pursuant to the provisions of the Freedom ofInformation Act, Title 5 U.S.c. § 552, 
exemption (b)(6), as disclosure of the information would constitute a clearly unwarranted 
invasion of the personal privacy of the individuals involved. Please except the enclosed updated 
copy of your final release. 

If you have any questions about the forgoing, please do not hesitate contacting the Action 
Officer assigned to our request, Tanya Guimont at Tanya.a.guimont.civ@mail.mil or (571) 372-
0416. 

Sincerely, 

Enclosure: 
As stated 



Russo, MlchHl C ClV WHS ESD (US) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Russo, Michael C CIV WHS ESo (US) 
Thursday, August 24, 2017 3:20 PM 

1(b?SC jOUSD INTEL (US):i(b)(6) ~navy.mi l ~I~' ~~;=n CD' '1 1~) 
. (U) A TIN: Russo - DOPSR ~Req-'-'-uest':""--'::'Pa-rt""3::--"" 

Elizondo DOPSR Request 20170809.pdf 

ClASSIFICATION: UNClASSlFIEol/WP or~I'1 0 b I 'ii itl,",' 

Lue, 

if the Service-level OCA verifies to me (simple one-sentence email is fine) that removing the metadata from the videos makes them UNClASSIFIED, please feel free to move forward with release. 

Videos referenced: 
GoFast.wmv 
FUR1.mp4 
Glnble Vld.wmv 

Thanks, 
Michael 

Michael C. Russo 
Defense Office of Prepublication & Security Review 
Pent.gon Room 2AS34 
703-614-4922 (unsecure) 
NIPR: mlchul.c.russo14.clvtDmall.mll 
SIPR: mlchael.c.russo14.clv(!!)smll .mall.mil 
JWICS: mlchnl.russo@osdj.ic.gov 

ClASSIFICATION: UNClASSIFIED/;'~iA i~~JlML 1e18@ BULl' 

--Original Message­
From: Elizondo, luis D CIV (US) 
Sent Wednesday, August 23, 2017 9:39 AM 
To: Russo, Michael C CIV WHS ESo (US) <michael.c.russo14.civ@mall.smll.mil> 
Subject: RE: (U) AnN: Russo - oOPSR Request-Part 3 

Thank you sincerely my friend. If It 15 easier for you or more streamline, then please consider our request for unrestricted release. However, my Intent is to maintain positive control but I know It's a bit unique of a situation 50 whichever Is easier for you and quicker. If at all possible, I would like to have authority to move it down to UNClASS by tomorrow. Asaln, sorry for the inconvenience, lowe you a coffee and a donut I 
Thinks Iplnl 



Best, 
I.ue 

--orll inal Message--
From: Russo, Michael C CIV WHS ESD (US) 
Sent: Wednesday, August 23, 2017 9:31 AM 
To: Elizondo, Luis 0 CIV (US) <Iuis.d.ellzondo.dv@mall.smll.mil> 
Subject: RE: (U) ATTN: Russo - OOPSR Request-Part 3 

CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED 

lue, 

l(b)(6) ~IS been In contact and I've explained the situation to him, but wanted to ensure you knew I was stili working the 
request. 

CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED 

--orilinal Message-­
From: Elizondo, Luis 0 CIY (US) 
Sent: Thu~y, AUIust 17, 2017 9:44 AM 
To: Russo, Michael C CIY WHS ESD (US) <michael.c.ruSS014.civ@mall.smil.mil> 
Subject: FW: ATTN: Russo - OOPSR Request-Part 3 

--Origin. I Message-­
From: Elizondo, Luis 0 CIY (US) 
Sent: Wednesdly, August 9, 2017 4:23 PM 
To: WHS Pentalon ESD Mailbox DOPSR <whs.pentason.esd.mbx,dogsrllml jl <mil mil> 
CCr)(6) SU~i!ct : AIIN: Russo - DOpsR Request-Part 3 

Greetlnp, I sent a larser e-mail earlier but it appears It was too larse to send all at once. As such, I have sent three (3) 
separate e-m.lls to facilitate this review. Thank you again for your continued patience. 

VIR 
LUI! 

2 
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Russo, Mkha.1 C CIV WHS ESD (US) 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Subject: 

ClASSIFICATION: UNClASSIFIED 

lue, 

Russo, Michael ( ( IV WHS ESo (US) 
Wednesday, August 23, 2017 9:31 AM 
Elizondo, Luis 0 (IV (US) 
RE: (U) ATTN: Russo - DOPSR Request-Part 3 

Trever hn been In contlct and I've explained the situation to him, but wanted to ensure you knew I was still working the 
request. 

ClASSIFICATION: UNClASSIFIED 

--Origlnll Messase-
From: Elizondo, luis 0 CIV (US) 
Sent: Thursday, August 17. 2017 9:44 AM 
To: Russo. Michael C CIV WHS ESo (US) <michael.c.russo14.civ@mail.smil.mil> 
Subject: FW: ATTN: Russo - OOPSR Request-Part 3 

su~~~run~~~~~~----------------------~ 
Greetings, I sent a Ilrger e-mlil elrtier but it appears It was too large to send ali at once. As such, I have sent three (3) separate e-mails to facilitate this review. Thank you again for your continued patience. 

VIR 
lue 



Russo, MklNl .. C elV WHS ESD (US) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

SubJect: 
AtlllchlllllltE 

--0",,11181 Message-­
From: Elizondo, luis 0 elV (US) 

Elizondo, luis 0 CIV (US) 
Thursday, August 17. 2017 9:44 AM 
Russo, Michael C ClV WHS ESD (US) 
FW: ATTN: Russo - DOPSR Request-Part 3 
Gimble VId.wmv; Elizondo DOPSR Request 20170809.pdf 

sent: Wednesday, Aucust 9,20174:23 PM 
To: WHS:;:n ESD Mailbox DOPSR <whs.oentalOn.esd rob. dp!W4Dmjd' smi! mib 
Cc~(b)(6) 
Su )iCE A : USSO - OOPSR Request-Part 3 

Greetings. I sent a 11'1lr e-mail earlier but It appears It was too larae to send all at once. As such, , have sent three (3) 
separate e-malls to facilitate this review. Thank you •• In fer your continued patience. 

VIR 
Lue 

1 



Russo. Mich_1 C CIV WHS ESD (US) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Att.chllWlts: 

--orfglnal Message-
From: Elizondo, Luis 0 (IV (US) 

Elizondo, Luis 0 (IV (US) 
Thursday, August 17, 2017 9:43 AM 
Russo, Michael ( ClV WHS ESD (US) 
FW: A TIN Russo - DOPSR Request Part II 
FLlRl .mp4 

Sent: Wednesday, August 9, 2017 1:44 PM 

~~f~!~~::~:~~::::::~:~PP::' a.ahpan perl mb. rlcc"e __ ' ! 

Greetings Michael, Part II as promised :) 

Very Best, 
Lue 

1 

u ., 



Russo. Mich .. 1 C CIV WHS ESD (US) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachme;.ts: 

--Origlnll Messag~ 
From: Elizondo, Luis 0 CIV (US) 

Elizondo. luis 0 ( IV (US) 
Thursday. August 17. 2017 9:43 AM 
Russo. Michael ( (IV WHS ESD (US) 
FW: A TIN: Russo - DOPSR Request-Part 1 
GoFast.wmv 

Sent: WednesdlY, August 9,20174:20 PM 

~~~I~~ren:on ESDM::o: POPSR:h$ Renlmn rsd rob. donsr4l>mail 'mil miJ> 

SutiJed: All : usso - DO equest- art 1 

Greetings Mlchlel and thank you once again for your assistance ... One more e-mail to follow (three in total due to size 
limitations). 

Per your guidance, please find the attached three .mpH files for your review. Please note, although the files are 
UNCLASSIFIED, they are being sent via SIPR in the spirit of extra precaution. No locatlonal data is provided In any of the 
files and therefore there should be no classification issues. 

STRATEGIC ISSUE: Unmilnned lerial vehicles (balloons, commercial UAVs, private drones such as quadcopters, etc) 
continue to pose a potential threat to DoD facilities, equipment, and location. Army, Navy, and Air Force have.1I 
acknowledged the potential threat by UAS' to 000 equities but no single UNCLASSIFIED repository exists to share this 
Information across all stakeholders. 

PURPOSE: Our collective purpose is to eventually establish an UNCLASSIFIED database or "Community of Interest' of 
related signature dltl to be accessible by stakeholders such iIS OIA, the Navy, Defense Industry partners, and perhaps 
even State, Local & Tribal authorities to catalog and Identify specific UAS threats to national security and/or DoD 
equities. By creltine a virtual library to catalog and analyze each event, our hope will be to better understand the 
capabilities, and ultimately vulnerabilities of these systems. 

Plene I.t me know If I can assist any further with this request. 

Sincerest Reaards, 

Lue 

1 



(b)(6) 

From: 

Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

FolI_ Up Flag: 
R.g Stmls: 

CllSsiflcatlon: iiiA",\'''O~ORIC 

Mlchul, 

l(b)(6) 

"--,. ~U!lU>(~. LUll b:" ~M 

Elizondo. Luis 0 ( IV (US); WHS P~ntagon ESO Mailbox DOPSR 
RE: (U/lFOUO) A TIN: Russo - OOPSR Request-Part 3 

Follow up 
Flagged 

J 

Just to be clear ... we should consider the~ flies to be iEiiRI!f;\,PI8'ORIC until I am able to ~stabllsh that they Ire to be 
considered UI /1 600. 

Thanks alain, 
l(b)(6) 

-olinal Messa:e-­
From: (b)(6) 

Sent:edneSd.y, ulust 09.2017 4:S1 PM 

To: 'Elizondo, Luis 0 (IV (US),; WHS Pentagon ESO Mailbox OOPSR 
Subject: RE: (U//f'O U81 ATTN: Russo - DOPSR Request-Part 3 

Michael, 

I am chKkJnl with NAVAIR to ensure the~ flies are UNCLASS and will relay the respon~ . 

Thank you for your time and assistance. 

VIr. 
l(b)(6) 

-or1Blnal MiSUSe--

From: Elizondo, Luis 0 CIV (USI (mallto:luls.d.ellzondo.clv@mall.smll.mil) 
Sent: Wednesday, AUlust 09, 20174:23 PM 
To: WHS Pent. on ESO Mall P 
Cc: (b)(6) 

Sub ect: ATTN: Russo" DOPSR Request-Part 3 

Greetlnas, I sent ala'ller e-mail earlier but it appears It was too la'lle to ~nd all at once. As such, I have sent three (3) 
separate e-milis to facilitate this review. Thank you again for your continued patience. 

VIR 
Lue 
CLASSIFIED BY: NIA-X 

DERIVED FROM: OP'" HI ""tZ tCc 1'1'.1' 19liSJ83 
DECLASSIFY ON: SOXI-HUM 



ClasslftCltion: 'ialiF/_FeRrl 

2 



(b)(6) 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
SIIbjKt: 

FO/I_UpFl~ 

Flag Status: 

Classlflcatlon: SECnE';';',.!! f8 RU 

Michael, 

l(b)(6) 

vveanesaay. AUgust ~. ,Ull 4:!> 1 ~M 
Elizondo. Luis 0 ClV (US); WHS Pentagon ESO Mailbox OOPSR 
RE: (U//iQIoIQI AnN: Russo - OOPSR Request-Part 3 

Follow up 
Flagged 

I am checklna wtth NAVAIR to ensure these files are UNCLASS and will relay the response. 

Thank you for your time and assistance. 

--Original Message-
From: Elizondo, Luis 0 CIV (US) [mailto:luis.d.elizondo.civ@mall.smll.mll] 
Sent: Wednesday, August 09,20174:23 PM 
To: WHS Pentagon ESD Mailbox OOPSR 
Cd(b)(6) 

Subject ATTN: Russo - OOPSR Request-Part 3 

I 

Greetings, I sent a larger e-mail earlier but It appears It was too large to send all at once. As such. I have sent three (3) 
separate e-mails to fadlltate this review. Thank you again for your continued patience. 

VIR 
Lue 
CLASSIFIED BY: NIA-X 
DERIVED FROM: 601111 It:JI.IIIIT !I!! dated il8U818i 
DECLASSIFY ON: SOX1-HUM 

CllSslflcatlon. iUiRPF;';',tll fll RU 



l(b}(6) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
AttIIch-u: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Elizondo, Luis 0 CIV (US) 
Wednesday, August 9, 2017 4:21 PM 
WHS Pentagon ESP Moilbox OOPSB 

l(b}(6) 

ATTN: Russo - DOPSR Request-Part 1 
GoFastwmv 

Follow up 
Ragged 

I , 

Greetlnls Michael and thank you once alaln for your assistance ... One more e-mail to follow (three In totol due to size limitations). 

Per your auidanee, please find the attached three .mP8 files for your review. Please note, althoulh the flies are UNCLASSIFIED, they Ire beinc sent vi. SIPR In the spirit of extra precaution. No Iocatlonal data is provided In any ofthe files and therefore there should be no cluslflcatlon issues. 

STRATEGIC ISSUE: Unmanned aerial vehicles (balloons, commercial UAVs, private drones such as quadcopters, etc) continue to pose a potential threat to DoD facilities, equipment, and location. Army, Navy, and Air Force have all acknowledaed the potential threat by UAS' to 000 equities but no single UNCLASSIFIED repository exists to share this Information across all stakeholders. 

PURPOSE: Our collective purpose Is to eventually establish an UNCLASSIFIED database or "Community of Interest" of related silnature data to be accessible by stakeholders such as DIA, the Navy, Defense Industry partners, and perhaps even State, Local & Tribal authorities to catalog and Identify specific UAS threats to national security and/or DoD equities. By creating a virtual library to catalog and analyze each event, our hope will be to better understand the capabilities, and ultimately vulnerabilit ies of these systems. 

Please let me know If I can assist any further with this request. 
Sincerest Reprds, 

Lue 



l(b)(6) 

From: 
s.nt: 
To: 
Cc: 
5ubJ«t: 
Att.chnwai'" 

FoIIowUp~ 
Flllgs-.: 

Elizondo, Luis 0 CIV (US) 
Wednesdlly, August 9, 2017 1 :45 PM 

FLlRl.mp4 

Follow up 
Flagged 

Greetlnas Michael. Pan ills promised :) 

Very Best, 
We 



\(b){6) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subjlct: 
A~ 

Follow Up FIIIg: 
RIg 5aIus: 

Elizondo, luis 0 CIV (US) 
Wednesday, August 9, 2017 4:23 PM 
WHS Pentagon ESP MajlbQx DOPSR 

l{b){6) 
ATTN: Russo· DOPSR Request-Palt 3 
Gimble Vid.wmv; Elizondo DOPSR Request 20170809.pdf 

Follow up 
Flagged 

Greetlnas. I sent a laraer e-mail earlier but It appears It was too larae to send all at once. As sudl. I have sent three (3) separate e-malls to facilitate this review. Thank you again for your continued patience. 

ViR 
lue 

1 



l(b)(6) 

UNClASSIFIED 

Lue. 

1:6
) I ridty. JulY 24. 2017 7:31 AM 

Elizondo. luis 0 CIV (US) 
WHS Pentagon £SO Mailbox DOPSR [UJ OOPSR ElTlIJil 

Follow up 
-Flagged 

AI requested, here Is DOPSR's Sipr email address: 
whs.pentI&on.esd.mbx.dopsrOmali.smll.mil 

If you need Inyth1ns else, please let me know. 
(b)(6) 

UNClASSIAED 

1 

----------------------------• au: IfL ; 2 




